by SBP, or (ii) upon the occurrence of a pre-specified trigger point pursuant to Basel III 
Capital Instructions of SBP, or (iii) due to any inability to exercise the Lock-in Clause or 
Non-Cumulative features of TFCs, on such terms and conditions as may be determined by 
SBP, subject to a maximum of 329,595,476/- (three hundred twenty nine million five 
hundred ninety five thousand four hundred seventy six) additional ordinary shares to be 
issued,  and which ordinary shares shall be issued other than by way of rights in accordance 
with section. 83(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 2017. 

The resolutions to be passed by the members as Special Resolutions are as under: 

“RESOLVED THAT with respect to the Additional Tier-I capital  raised by JS Bank Limited 
(the “Bank”) in the amount of up to PKR 2,500,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Two Billion Five 
Hundred Million) in the form of rated, privately placed / listed, unsecured, subordinated, 

perpetual and non-cumulative Term Finance Certificates (“TFCs”) as approved by the 
Board of Directors on November 8, 2018, and in accordance with the directions under the

[...]

ordinary shares shall be issued other than by way of rights in accordance with s. 83(1)(b) of 
the Companies Act, 2017.” 

“FURTHER RESOLVED that the issuance of such shares upon the occurrence of any of the 
Conversion Events shall be subject to a cap of 329,595,476/- (three hundred twenty nine 
million five hundred ninety five thousand four hundred seventy six) additional ordinary 
shares to be issued and shall further be subject to approval of the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan in accordance with s. 83(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 2017.”  

“FURTHER RESOLVED that any two of the President & CEO, Deputy CEO, Chief